

**No. 11-6480**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**ESTELA LEBRON**, for herself and as Mother and  
Next Friend of Jose Padilla; **JOSE PADILLA**,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**DONALD H. RUMSFELD**, Former Secretary of Defense;  
**CATHERINE T. HANFT**, Former Commander Consolidated Brig;  
**MELANIE A. MARR**, Former Commander Consolidated Brig;  
**LOWELL E. JACOBY**, Vice Admiral, Former Director Defense  
Intelligence Agency; **PAUL WOLFOWITZ**, Former Deputy Secretary of  
Defense; **WILLIAM HAYNES**, Former General Counsel Department of  
Defense; **ROBERT M. GATES**, Secretary of Defense in his official and  
individual capacities,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

---

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW AND FEDERAL COURTS PROFESSORS  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

**STEPHEN I. VLADECK**  
4801 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.  
Room 386  
Washington, DC 20016  
(202) 274-4241

**ARMAND DERFNER\***  
Derfner, Altman & Wilborn  
575 King Street, Suite B  
P.O. Box 600  
Charleston, SC 29402  
(843) 723-9804

\* — *Counsel of Record*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT RELIED ON AN UNDULY SWEEPING VIEW OF “SPECIAL FACTORS” CUTTING AGAINST A <i>BIVENS</i> REMEDY THAT WOULD UPSET DECADES OF SETTLED LAW.....	5
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ANALYSIS DOES NOT ACCOUNT FOR THE SETTLED JURISPRUDENCE ESTABLISHING THE UNLAWFULNESS OF PADILLA’S ALLEGED MISTREATMENT .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	29
APPENDIX .....	A-1
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	C-1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	C-2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Anderson v. Creighton*,  
483 U.S. 635 (1987) ..... 23, 24

*Ashcroft v. al-Kidd*,  
No. 10-98, 2011 WL 2119110 (U.S. May 31, 2011) ..... 4, 12, 23, 27

*Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Fed. Bureau of Narcotics*,  
403 U.S. 388 (1971) ..... passim

*Brown v. Mississippi*,  
297 U.S. 278 (1936) ..... 26

*Butz v. Economou*,  
438 U.S. 478 (1978) ..... 19

*Carlson v. Green*,  
446 U.S. 14 (1980) ..... 18, 19

*Chappell v. Wallace*,  
462 U.S. 296 (1983) ..... 8, 10

*Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko*,  
534 U.S. 61 (2001) ..... 7, 12, 20

*Davis v. Passman*,  
442 U.S. 228 (1979) ..... 18

*FDIC v. Meyer*,  
510 U.S. 471 (1994) ..... 17, 20

*Feres v. United States*,  
340 U.S. 135 (1950) ..... 9, 10

<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	23
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....	7
<i>Hebert v. Louisiana</i> , 272 U.S. 312 (1926) .....	27
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	4, 24, 25, 26
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1845 (2010) .....	13
<i>Lebron v. Rumsfeld</i> , No. 07-410, 2011 WL 554061 (D.S.C. Feb. 17, 2011).....	passim
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2633 (2009) .....	27
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....	25
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947) .....	8
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987) .....	9, 10, 13
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963) .....	8
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007) .....	10, 11

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 6, cl. 1 ..... 19

U.S. CONST. amend. I ..... 7

U.S. CONST. amend. IV..... 2, 6

U.S. CONST. amend. V ..... 10

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII..... 18, 19

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

10 U.S.C. § 948b(a)..... 15

18 U.S.C. § 4001(a)..... 15

28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)(2)..... 15

Detainee Treatment Act of 2005..... 15

Federal Tort Claims Act..... 9, 19

Military Commissions Act of 2006..... 15
